

**FILED**  
**08-29-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE (DEE) SWEET, AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; SENATOR ANDRÉ JACQUE, SENATOR TIM CARPENTER, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR CHRIS LARSON, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR MARK SPREITZER, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, SENATOR JEFF SMITH, AND SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO  
RECUSE JUSTICE PROTASIEWICZ**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE*

Mark P. Gaber\*  
Brent Ferguson\*  
Hayden Johnson\*  
Benjamin Phillips\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.736.2200

Annabelle E. Harless\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925  
Chicago, IL 60603  
202.732.2200

Ruth M. Greenwood\*  
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos\*  
ELECTION LAW CLINIC  
AT HARVARD LAW  
SCHOOL  
4105 Wasserstein Hall  
6 Everett Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.998.1010

Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058  
T.R. Edwards, SBN 1119447  
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866  
Scott B. Thompson, SBN 1098161  
LAW FORWARD, INC.  
222 W. Washington Ave.  
Suite 250  
Madison, WI 53703  
608.556.9120

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189  
Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406  
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM  
LLP  
222 W. Washington Ave.  
Suite 900  
P.O. Box 1784  
Madison, WI 53701  
608.256.0226

Elisabeth S. Theodore\*  
R. Stanton Jones\*\*  
John A. Freedman\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202.942.5000

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	11
BACKGROUND .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Due Process Clause does not require a duly elected Wisconsin Supreme Court Justice to recuse herself.....	18
A. A political party's routine campaign contributions do not create a due process issue.....	21
1. Respondents do not identify any contribution by a litigant or attorney in this case.....	21
2. The Democratic Party of Wisconsin's contribution was not disproportionate and Respondents do not establish any impact it had on the outcome of the race. ....	28
3. There is no temporal connection between DPW's contribution and this case. ....	33
B. Justice Protasiewicz's previous comments do not create a due process issue. ....	35
1. The nature of Justice Protasiewicz's comments does not create a due process issue.....	38
2. The timing of Justice Protasiewicz's remarks does not create a due process issue.....	42
3. Respondents' arguments regarding the context of Justice Protasiewicz's comments fail. ....	45
II. Wisconsin Law does not require recusal. ....	46
A. Respondents do not establish that Justice Protasiewicz cannot act impartially. ....	47
B. The Supreme Court's ethics rules do not require Justice Protasiewicz's recusal. ....	49
C. Justice Protasiewicz has no significant personal or financial interest in the outcome of this matter.....	52

1.	Justice Protasiewicz has no financial interest in the outcome of this case.....	53
2.	Justice Protasiewicz has no “personal interest” in the outcome of this case.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	19
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	39
<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2016 WI 47, 369 Wis. 2d 272, 882 N.W.2d 33 .....	58
<i>California Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567.....	24
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 679 S.E.2d 223 (W. Va. 2008).....	34
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423 .....	26
<i>Donohoo v. Action Wis. Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 110, 314 Wis. 2d 510, 754 N.W.2d 480 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fabick v. Palm</i> , No. 2020AP828-OA (Wis. 2020) .....	30
<i>Fabick v. Wis. Elections Comm.</i> , No. 2021AP428-OA (Wis. 2021) .....	30
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	35, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	36

<i>Goodman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 248 Wis. 52, 20 N.W.2d 553 (1945).....	57
<i>In re Paternity of B.J.M.</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542.....	20
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537.....	23
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm.</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469.....	26, 42
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm.</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559.....	17, 26
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	41
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	41
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 2018 WI 88, 383 Wis. 2d 358, 914 N.W.2d 708.....	59, 60
<i>Milburn v. State</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 53, 183 N.W.2d 70 (1971).....	49
<i>Papa v. New Haven Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 444 A.2d 196 (Conn. 1982).....	43, 44
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Dressler v. Cir. Ct. for Racine Cnty., Branch 1</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991).....	53, 57, 59
<i>State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49.....	54
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165.....	54
<i>State v. Am. TV &amp; Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989).....	47, 48, 57

<i>State v. Conger</i> , 2010 WI 56, 325 Wis. 2d 664, 797 N.W.2d 341 .....	58, 59
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996) .....	57
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 12, 322 Wis. 2d 1, 778 N.W.2d 853 .....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772 .....	18, 19, 31, 50
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982) .....	60
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 122 Wis. 534, 100 N.W. 964 (1904) .....	60
<i>State v. Santana</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 674, 584 N.W.2d 151 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	58
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elec. Comm.</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 .....	26
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 .....	26
<i>Voigt v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 17, 211 N.W.2d 445 (1973) .....	49
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	40
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	40
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	37, 38
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	26, 27, 37
<i>Wis. Judicial Comm'n v. Prosser</i> , 2012 WI 69, 341 Wis. 2d 656, 817 N.W.2d 830 .....	46

*Wis. Just. Initiative v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis.2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122 ..... 42, 58

*Wis. Mfrs. & Com. v. Evers*,  
 2023 WI 5, 405 Wis. 2d 478, 984 N.W.2d 402 ..... 55

*Wis. Mfrs. and Com. v. Village of Pewaukee*,  
 No. 2023AP690 (Wis. Ct. App.) ..... 30

*Wis. Prop. Tax Consultants v. Wis. Dept. of Rev.*,  
 No. 2023AP899 (Wis. Ct. App.) ..... 29

*Wisconsin Judicial Commission v. Prosser*,  
 2012 WI 69 ..... 48

*Wisconsin Mfrs. and Com. v. Evers*,  
 2022 WI 38, 401 Wis. 2d 699, 977 N.W.2d 374 ..... 29, 55

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
 421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 18, 21, 36, 39

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. Art. I ..... 10

Wis. Const. Art. VII ..... 10, 61

Wis. Stat. § 757.02 ..... 60

Wis. Stat. § 757.19 ..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 757.28 ..... 56

**Other Authorities**

*In re Rule Petition No. 17-01* (June 30, 2017) ..... 55
